## Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Thursday, January 3, 2019

## SENATE BILL NO. 2197 (Senators Unruh, Erbele, Poolman) (Representatives Headland, Howe, Pyle)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 4 of section 6-09-15.5 and subsection 1 of section 6-09.11-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to loans for family farmers.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Subsection 4 of section 6-09-15.5 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

4. A loan made from the fund must have <u>either a fixed rate at one percent below the Bank's then current base for ten years or</u> the interest rate fixed at one percent below the Bank's then current base rate for the first five years with a maximum rate of six percent per year and variable at one percent below the Bank's then current base rate for the second five years. During and during the second five years, the variable rate must be adjusted annually on the anniversary date. The rate during the remaining term of the loan floats at the Bank's base rate as in effect from time to time.

**SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.** Subsection 1 of section 6-09.11-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

- 1. The Bank of North Dakota may make available an appropriate amount of funds to purchase participation interests in loans made by financial institutions for the purposes as set forth in section 6-09.11-04.
  - <u>a.</u> Interest charged on a participation interest purchased by the Bank under this section may not be greater than one percent less than the Bank's base rate as in effect from time to time and may float.
  - b. <u>A loan may be a fixed rate at the Bank's then current base rate for up to ten years. The</u> rate during the remaining term of the loan floats at the Bank's base rate as in effect from time to time.
  - <u>c.</u> However, the interest rate may not exceed eleven percent during the course of the loan. The Bank may charge for necessary and reasonable fees as determined by the industrial commission.

S. B. NO. 2197 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2197.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 45	Nays 0	Absent	2		
House Vote:	Yeas 81	Nays 5	Absent	8		
					Secretary of the Senate	
Received by the	Governor at	M. on				, 2019.
Approved at	M. on					, 2019.

Governor

Filed in this office this	day of _	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	2019,

at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State